

No. 20-6199

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2020

JACOB TOWNLEY HERNANDEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

SUZANNE M. PEERY, Warden,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO OPPOSITION

Marc J. Zilversmit (Cal. Bar. No. 132057)
Attorney At Law
28 Boardman Place
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 431-3474
marc @ zdefender.com

*Counsel of Record for
Petitioner Jacob Townley Hernandez*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Introduction and Summary of Argument 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. 2

I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because Respondent Does not Dispute the Need to Settle a Split Between the Ninth Circuit’s Holding Below and that of the Fifth and Seventh Circuits. 3

II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari where a Threshold Inquiry Demonstrates that the California Supreme Court’s Decision is not Only Debatable, but *Contrary to Every Other Court Decision Applying Perry* to Trial Court Orders Imposing Lengthy Limits on Discussion Between Counsel and the Defendant During Trial. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Buck v. Davis</i> , — U.S. —, 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017) | 11 |
| <i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Diaz</i> , 226 A.3d 995, 1008-11 (Pa. Supreme Court 2020) | 8 |
| <i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011) | 3, 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071, 135 S.Ct. 2647, 192 L.Ed.2d 948 (2015) (Sotomayor, Ginsburg, & Kagan, JJ., dissenting from denial of cert.) | 3, 8 |
| <i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) | 5 |
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) | 3, 10 |
| <i>Mudd v. United States</i> , 798 F.2d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 8 |
| <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) | 5 |
| <i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rhoades v. Davis</i> , 852 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2017) | 3, 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) | 6 |
| <i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) | 5 |
| <i>White v. Woodhall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014) | 5 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|-----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2253 | 1, 4, 9, 10, 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 | 1, 3, 4, 5, 10 |
